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Automation in Industry

1M. Sfhrt P. K. Deo:
Shri G. C. Naik:
Shri K. P. Siafli Deo:
Shri A. Dtpa:

Will the Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether recently there has been a conference of Industrial Engineers In Calcutta on the subject of automation in Industry;

(b) if so, the recommendations made by than in this regard; and

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

The MhiMer of Labour and Rehabilitation (Shri Jaisukhlal Hathi): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House when received.

ftnrfstaneii to Cultural Ipatlintlona of Bhubaneshwar

1«1. Shri ChtaKtamani Panlgrahl: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether applications for financial assistance from different cultural institutions of Bhubaneshwar have boon received;

(b> if ao,th»»*s>e**f D u *
tyon ind the amount o f aesistaneo they have asked tor; Mad

(c) the amount sanctioned to those Institutions *o far?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Education (Prof. Sher Singh):
(a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

Central School In Bhubaneshwar
20 . Shri Chfntamatt Paniyrabt:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Central School has been established at Bhubaneshwar, and if so, the strength of the school;

(b) whether the school has got a permanent building; and

(c) if not, the latest position in re>
gard thereto?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Education (Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad): (a) Yes, Sir. The strength of the school is 74.

(b) and (c). No, sir. For the present, accommodation for the school has been arranged by the State Government, which has also agreed to provide a site for a new building.
The actual site has not yet been settled. The matter is being pursued with the State Government.

Santhanam Committee’s Recommendations

16S. Shri Abdul Ghani Dar: Will the Minister of Home* Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which the recommendations of the Santhanam Committee on eradication of corruption have been implemented; and

(b) when the remaining recomctneo-
dations are likely to be implemented?

The Minister of Bono Affairs (SMI T. B. Chavan): (a) and (b). Out of of 1S7 recommendations (including parts o f recommendations) made by the Santhanam Committee, 117 have been accepted with or without changes.
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O f tim e 1U bMfe siaee bean imple-SMOted. Xtqptomeotetion of the remaining six recommendation* is under consideration.

ft recommendations have not been accepted and the remaining 12 are still under examination. Every effort is being made to expedite decisions on the pending recommendations

Obscene Publications
164. Shri B. N. Shastri: Will the

Minister of Horae Affairs be pleased ' to state:

(a) the nature of the existing Government machinery for screening publication* with a view to determine whether they are obscene or not; and

(b) whether Government propose te constitute a board of experts for the purpose?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affair* (Shr| Vidya
Charan Shukla): (a) and (b). Obscene publications are actionable under the provisions of sections 292 and 293 of the Indian Penal Code) and section 521 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.
Enforcement of these provisions of the law is the responsibility of the con*
owned State Governments. In some oases we suggest action by the State Governments on the basis of legal advice.

Obscene publications sought to be imported from abroad are actionable under notifications No 77-Customs dated the 22nd September, 1956 issued under the Sea Customs Act, 1878 and No. I-Customs dated the 18th January, 1964 issued under the Customs Act, 1962. The provisions of these notifications are enforced by the Customs authorities who take decisions in this respect in consultation with one or more members of a panel of Advisers consisting of men of eminence in the field of literature etc. This panel has been drawn up by the Government of India to render assistance to the Custums autorities in the scrutiny of publications which appear obscene.
Doubtful cases ate referred to the Government of India also for deciston»

Gandhi Bfcwrans

165. Shri Bfswanarayan Shastri:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 716 on the 6th December, 1965 and to state:

(a) whether the Gandhi Bhavans have since started functioning in all the forty universities; and

(b) if not, names of the Universities in which Gandhi Bhavans have started functioning?

The Minister of Education (Dr.
Trlguna Sen): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Delhi, Jadavpur, Kamatak*
Nagpur, Panjab and Rajasthan.
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